## ACT 186

A Bill for an Act Relating to Reimbursement to the City and County of Honolulu Under Section 153-3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended, for the Cost of Improvements in the Various Improvement Districts of the City and County of Honolulu and Making Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The sum of \$54,297.59 is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse the City and County of Honolulu under the provisions of Section 153-3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, for payments made by it as assessments on lands owned by the State of Hawaii in the amount of \$49,943.11 and for payments made by it as assessments on lands owned by the Kawaiahao Church in the amount of \$4,354.48 for frontage improvements constructed within improvement district number 104, Punchbowl Street from Halekauwila Street to King Street, in the City and County of Honolulu.

SECTION 2. The sum of \$34,661.58 is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse the City and County of Honolulu under the provisions of Section 153-3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, for payments made by it as assessments on lands owned by the Marianist Province of the Pacific (St. Louis High School) for frontage improvements constructed within improvement district number 105, St. Louis Drive, in the City and County of Honolulu.

SECTION 3. The sum of \$18,308.76 is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse the City and County of Honolulu under the provisions of Section 153-3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, for payments

made by it as assessments on lands owned by the State of Hawaii for general improvements constructed within improvement district number 140, Alokele Street from Waiakamilo Road to Kaiwiula Street, Kapalama, in the City and County of Honolulu.

SECTION 4. The sum of \$10,184.30 is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse the City and County of Honolulu under the provisions of Section 153-3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, for payments made by it as assessments on lands owned by the Lin Yee Chung Society Chinese Cemetery for general improvements constructed within improvement district number 139, Puulena, Manoa Valley, in the City and County of Honolulu.

SECTION 5. The sum of \$56,929.03 is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse the City and County of Honolulu under the provisions of Section 153-3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, for payments made by it as assessments on lands owned by the State of Hawaii in the amount of \$52,940.07 and for payments made by it as assessments on lands owned by the Honpa Hongwanji Mission in the amount of \$3,988.96 for general improvements constructed within improvement district number 135, Kapalama, in the City and County of Honolulu.

SECTION 6. The sum of \$8,705.52 is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse the City and County of Honolulu under the provisions of Section 153-3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, for payments made by it as assessments on lands owned by the Kaimuki Christian Church in the amount of \$200.00 and for payments made by it as assessments on lands owned by the Maunalani Hospital and Convalescent Home in the amount of \$8,505.52 for sewer improvements constructed within improvement district number 133, Maunalani Heights Sewers, in the City and County of Honolulu.

SECTION 7. The sum of \$1,374.76 is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse the City and County of Honolulu under the provisions of Section 153-3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, for payments made by it as assessments on lands owned by the Kaneohe Higashi Hongwanji for sewer improvements constructed within improvement district number 141, Kaneohe Sewers, Sec. I, in the City and County of Honolulu.

SECTION 8. The sum of \$184,461.54 hereby appropriated shall be paid to the City and County of Honolulu when and as requested by resolution of the City Council of the City and County of Honolulu.

SECTION 9. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved July 11, 1961.) H.B. 428.